QUEEN VICTORIA MATERNITY HOSPITAL.

No. 4 of 1964.

AN ACT to amend the Queen Victoria Maternity Hospital Act 1952. [5 August 1964.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Queen Victoria Maternity Hospital Act 1964.
- (2) The Queen Victoria Maternity Hospital Act 1952, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Procedure of the Board. 2 Section twelve of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (4) the word "twenty" and substituting therefor the word "fifty".

Powers of the Board.

- 3 Section thirteen of the Principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by inserting in subsection (6), after the word "it" (first occurring), the words "or under its control"; and
 - (b) by omitting from paragraph (h) of subsection (10) the word "twenty" and substituting therefor the word "seventy-five".
- 4 After section thirteen of the Principal Act the following section is inserted:—

Use by the Board of lands of the Crown.

- "13A. Any land that has been acquired, reserved, or set apart for hospital purposes may be granted to or placed under the permanent or temporary control of the Board.".
- **5** After section nineteen of the Principal Act the following section is inserted:—
- Remission of "19A. The Board may, if it thinks fit, remit or postpone the payment of the whole or any part of a sum that it would otherwise be entitled to recover under this Part or under such a contract as is referred to in section nineteen.".